Derivative financial instruments 68,023 12,925 47 - - 80,995

Financial investments -

- Available for sale 44,343,759 1,945,316 - - - 46,289,075

- Held to maturity 9,261,220 - - - - 9,261,220

Investments in associates 159,983 - - - - 159,983

Total financial assets 131,626,616 41,423,538 4,293,785 476,624 243,568 178,064,131

Financial liabilities

Due to banks 303,105 1,241,688 42,426 11,651 1,899 1,600,769

Due to customers 113,490,778 36,285,344 4,813,066 461,909 183,319 155,234,416

Derivative financial instruments 96,928 48,760 47 - - 145,735

Long term loans 131,328 - - - - 131,328

Total financial liabilities 114,022,139 37,575,792 4,855,539 473,560 185,218 157,112,248

Net on-balance sheet financial position 17,604,477 3,847,746 (561,754) 3,064 58,350 20,951,883

44

45

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange
 rates, with all other variables held constant.
The impact on the Bank’s profit before tax is due to changes in the
 fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.
The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency changes
 for all other currencies is not material.

Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax
EGP '000

2016 +13% 1,167,431
-13% (1,167,431)

2015 +5% 192,387
-5% (192,387)

Change in
EUR rate

Effect on profit
before tax
EGP '000

2016 +13% 79,649
-13% (79,649)

2015 +5% (28,088)
-5% 28,088.0

34.2.4.  Interest rate risk

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks. Interest margins

may increase as a result of such changes but Gain may  decrease in the event that unexpected movements arise.The Board sets limits on the gaps of interest rate repricing that may be undertaken,

which is monitored by bank's Risk Management Department.

The table below summarizes the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risks. It includes the Bank’s financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorized by the earlier of repricing or contractual